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Generation 1 
 

1. Jody Everette Bullard: born 20 Oct 1980 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 2 
 

2. Aubrey Lee Bullard: born 15 Aug 1946 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

3. Normie Locklear Bullard: born 12 Sep 1948 in Pembroke, , Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 3 
 

4. Jude Bullard: born 4 Sep 1915 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 25 Sep 1987 in Durham, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

5. Sallie Cummings: born 20 Jun 1916 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 23 Oct 2000 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

7. Myrtle Bell "Nook" Locklear: born 10 Oct 1917 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Mar 

2012 in Prospect, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 4 
 

8. Rand Bullard: born 22 Jun 1881 in North Carolina, USA; married 24 Dec 1903 in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA; died 11 Jul 1975 in Laurinburg, Scotland, North Carolina, USA. 

 

9. Mary Ann Oxendine: born 10 Feb 1881 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 6 Apr 1962 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

10. John Nance Cummings: born 8 Mar 1869 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 18 Feb 

1910 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina; died 29 Oct 1941 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

11. Emma Bullard: born 18 Oct 1888 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Oct 1918 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

14. Everette Locklear: born 1888 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 23 Dec 1910 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 6 Dec 1974 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

15. Dovie McMillian: born 31 Jan 1893 in Alfordsville, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 31 Jan 1992 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 5 
 

16. Simeon Bullard: born 1854 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 6 Jun 1872 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 20 Mar 1933 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

17. Phereby Feriby Jones: born 1852 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 18 Jun 1936 in Maxton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 
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18. Jonathan Oxendine: born 1858 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 6 May 1884 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died 1929 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

19. Dorcas F. Dial: born 1863 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 14 Jun 1944 in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

20. Henderson Oxendine: born 1844 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 17 Mar 1871 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

21. Virginia "Jinnie" Cummings: born May 1847 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Aug 1923 

in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

22. Elias Bullard: born abt 1848 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 14 Mar 1872 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1 Jan 1932 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

23. Darkis  Darcus Dial: born 16 Aug 1851 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Nov 1926 in 

Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

28. Gillis Locklear: born 19 Sep 1873 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 1898; died 20 Jun 

1951 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

29. Kate "Katie" Oxendine: born Oct 1873 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 10 Dec 1918 in 

Pembroke, Smith, Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

30. William Allen McMillan: born 6 Jan 1876 in Smiths, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 1892; died 18 

Apr 1957 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

31. Mary Maggie "May" Locklear: born 1877 in Smith, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 12 Aug 1952 in 

Philadelphus, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

Generation 6 
 

32. James Bullard: born 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 13 May 1894 in Maxton, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

33. Mary McNeill: born abt 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jul 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

34. Shade Jones: born Dec 1823 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1900 in Wilson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

35. Annie Jones: born abt 1830 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1870 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

36. John Oxendine: born abt 1804 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

37. Christian Cumbo: born abt 1808 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

38. Willis Dial: born 1827 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 30 Mar 1854 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died 30 May 1896 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 
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39. Rebecca Lowrie: born 1825 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 28 Dec 1917 in Pembroke, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

40. John Oxendine: born abt 1804 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

41. Christian Cumbo: born abt 1811 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

42. Dave Strickland: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

43. Eliza Cummings: born abt 1825 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

44. James "Jim" Bullard: born 1817 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 27 Jul 1832 in 

Robeson, North Carolina; died 13 May 1894 in Maxton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

45. Mary McNeill: born abt 1824 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 29 Jul 1892 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

46. Solomon Locklear: born 15 Apr 1811 in Richmond County, North Carolina, USA; married 1841 in Robeson, 

North Carolina; died Oct 1910 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

47. Mary 'Polly' Dial: born 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1860 in Lumberton, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

56. William Locklear: born 1826 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 1850; died 24 May 1903 in 

Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

57. Nancy Locklear: born 1825 in Smith's, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1898 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

58. Clinton Oxendine: born 1832 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 23 Oct 1868 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 1916 in Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

59. Sarah "Sally" Strickland: born abt 1838 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 4 Sep 1916 in 

Pembroke, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

60. Nathan McMillan: born 1840 in North Carolina, USA; died 27 Aug 1891 in Robeson County, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

61. Margaret A. Locklear: born 1850 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Jan 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

62. John P. Locklear: born 1845 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 3 Mar 1872 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA; died aft 1910 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

63. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Locklear: born 1858 in North Carolina, USA; died aft 1940 in Pembroke, Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 
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Generation 7 
 

66. Archibald "Archie" McNeill: born abt 1792 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 1862 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

67. Elizabeth McNeill: born 1788 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 3 Feb 1859 in Robeson, North 

Carolina, USA. 

 

78. Daniel Lowrie: born abt 1790 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; married 2 Jul 1805 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA; died 29 Aug 1864. 

 

79. Elizabeth "Bettie" Locklear: born abt 1795 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1860 in 

Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

118. Gilbert Locklear: born abt 1810 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died Dec 1887 in Robeson, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

119. Flora Strickland: born Feb 1811 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 7 Oct 1902 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

122. Zachariah "Zack" Locklear: born abt 1814 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 27 Jun 1882 in Smiths, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

123. Matilda Bullard: born abt 1820 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 21 Jun 1916 in Robeson 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

124. Angus Locklear: born abt 1823 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died aft 1880 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

125. Margaret Locklear: born abt 1825 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1900 in Burnt Swamp, 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 

 

126. Shipman "Ship" Locklear: born abt 1821 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; married 17 Oct 1854 in 

Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died bef 1910 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

127. Patience Pashia Jacobs: born abt 1838 in Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson, North Carolina, 

USA. 

 

Generation 8 
 

132. Duncan McNeill: born 1761 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died 15 Sep 1832 in Robeson, 

County, North Carolina, USA. 

 

133. Margaret McNeill: born 1764 in Bladen (now Robeson) County, NC; died 20 Apr 1839 in Bladen (now 

Robeson) County, NC. 

 

248. Solomon Locklear: born abt 1800 in Robeson County, North Carolina, USA; died in Robeson County, 

North Carolina, USA. 

 

249. Phyllis Dunston Locklear: born abt 1792 in Lumberton, Robeson, North Carolina, USA; died 5 May 1863 

in Robeson, North Carolina, USA. 
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BULLARD 

Aubrey Lee (b. 1946) ............................................ 1 

Elias (b. 1848) ....................................................... 2 

Emma (b. 1888) ..................................................... 1 

James "Jim" (b. 1817) ........................................... 3 

James (b. 1817)...................................................... 2 

Jody Everette (b. 1980) ......................................... 1 

Jude (b. 1915) ........................................................ 1 

Matilda (b. 1820) ................................................... 4 

Rand (b. 1881) ....................................................... 1 

Simeon (b. 1854) ................................................... 1 

  
CUMBO 

Christian (b. 1808) ................................................. 2 

Christian (b. 1811) ................................................. 3 

CUMMINGS 

Eliza (b. 1825) ....................................................... 3 

John Nance (b. 1869) ............................................ 1 

Sallie (b. 1916) ...................................................... 1 

Virginia "Jinnie" (b. 1847) .................................... 2 

  
DIAL 

Darkis  Darcus (b. 1851) ....................................... 2 

Dorcas F. (b. 1863) ................................................ 2 

Mary 'Polly' (b. 1820) ............................................ 3 

Willis (b. 1827)...................................................... 2 

DUNSTON LOCKLEAR 

Phyllis (b. 1792) .................................................... 4 

  
JACOBS 

Patience Pashia (b. 1838) ...................................... 4 

JONES 

Annie (b. 1830)...................................................... 2 

Phereby Feriby (b. 1852)....................................... 1 

Shade (b. 1823)...................................................... 2 

  
LOCKLEAR 

Angus (b. 1823) ..................................................... 4 

Elizabeth "Bettie" (b. 1795) .................................. 4 

Elizabeth "Lizzie" (b. 1858) .................................. 3 

Everette (b. 1888) .................................................. 1 

Gilbert (b. 1810) .................................................... 4 

Gillis (b. 1873) ...................................................... 2 

John P. (b. 1845).................................................... 3 

Margaret (b. 1825) ................................................. 4 

Margaret A. (b. 1850) ............................................ 3 

Mary Maggie "May" (b. 1877) ............................. 2 

Myrtle Bell "Nook" (b. 1917) ............................... 1 

Nancy (b. 1825) ..................................................... 3 

Shipman "Ship" (b. 1821) ..................................... 4 

Solomon (b. 1800) ................................................. 4 

Solomon (b. 1811) ................................................. 3 

William (b. 1826) .................................................. 3 

Zachariah "Zack" (b. 1814) ................................... 4 

LOCKLEAR BULLARD 

Normie (b. 1948) ................................................... 1 

LOWRIE 

Daniel (b. 1790) ..................................................... 4 

Rebecca (b. 1825) .................................................. 3 

  
MCMILLAN 

Nathan (b. 1840) .................................................... 3 

William Allen (b. 1876) ........................................ 2 

MCMILLIAN 

Dovie (b. 1893)...................................................... 1 

MCNEILL 

Archibald "Archie" (b. 1792) ................................ 4 

Duncan (b. 1761) ................................................... 4 

Elizabeth (b. 1788) ................................................ 4 

Margaret (b. 1764) ................................................. 4 

Mary (b. 1824) ....................................................... 3 

Mary (b. 1825) ....................................................... 2 

  
OXENDINE 

Clinton (b. 1832) ................................................... 3 

Henderson (b. 1844) .............................................. 2 

John (b. 1804) .................................................... 2, 3 

Jonathan (b. 1858) ................................................. 2 

Kate "Katie" (b. 1873) ........................................... 2 

Mary Ann (b. 1881) ............................................... 1 

  
STRICKLAND 

Dave (b. 1820) ....................................................... 3 

Flora (b. 1811) ....................................................... 4 

Sarah "Sally" (b. 1838).......................................... 3 
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NC 

Bladen (now Robeson) County ............................. 4 

North Carolina 

Robeson ............................................................. 1, 3 

Pembroke ........................................................... 1 

  
USA 

North Carolina ............................................... 1, 2, 3 

County 

Robeson ......................................................... 4 

Durham .............................................................. 1 

Richmond County ............................................. 3 

Robeson ................................................. 1, 2, 3, 4 

Alfordsville .................................................... 1 

Burnt Swamp ......................................... 2, 3, 4 

Lumberton ......................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Maxton ................................................... 1, 2, 3 

Pembroke ............................................... 1, 2, 3 

Philadelphus .................................................. 2 

Prospect ......................................................... 1 

Smith .............................................................. 2 

Smiths .................................................... 1, 2, 4 

Smith's ................................................... 1, 2, 3 

Robeson County .................................... 1, 2, 3, 4 

Smith 

Pembroke ................................................... 2 

Scotland 

Laurinburg ..................................................... 1 

Wilson ................................................................ 2 

 


